
DATE OF SURVEY Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep

June 1980 59.2 60.3 55.1 67.0 72.5 61.5 54.2 52.4 51.1

January 1984 93.0 102.6 108.7 98.0 110.2 113.4 89.8 97.7 105.6

July 1984 92.2 100.2 111.6 103.9 108.8 112.1 84.8 94.7 111.2

January 1985 85.2 99.7 107.1 94.6 110.5 112.8 79.1 92.8 103.4

April 1985 83.1 96.6 107.9 95.7 112.4 115.6 75.0 86.4 102.9

May 1985 84.8 91.6 105.3 98.3 106.3 116.7 76.1 82.2 98.0

September 2006 76.1 81.7 101.8 92.4 96.3 104.4 65.7 72.4 100.1

October 2006 83.8 87.6 111.8 109.3 97.9 115.6 67.4 80.9 109.3

November 2006 86.0 84.8 109.4 101.9 99.0 121.6 75.8 75.6 101.5

March 2008 61.5 65.7 81.8 73.9 86.3 93.7 53.5 52.5 74.2

April 2008 56.6 62.5 69.9 69.8 79.5 84.2 48.2 51.5 60.8

May 2008 56.7 53.8 73.8 69.0 67.7 90.3 48.8 44.9 63.2

June 2008 50.9 53.7 67.7 63.2 63.3 77.3 43.0 47.6 61.5

September 2008 64.9 66.9 80.5 63.4 73.7 88.8 65.8 62.5 75.1

October 2008 51.6 58.8 64.5 50.8 60.9 67.2 52.1 57.5 62.8

November 2008 54.1 53.1 58.0 47.7 61.2 64.7 58.3 47.9 53.7

December 2008 59.2 62.0 59.0 61.4 75.9 72.4 57.8 53.1 50.3

January 2009 60.3 61.9 62.3 59.4 69.8 73.0 60.8 56.8 55.5

February 2009 59.6 56.0 55.1 66.8 66.5 66.7 55.1 49.3 47.6

March 2009 64.5 56.1 48.3 68.0 62.7 60.4 62.3 51.9 40.6

April 2009 68.9 63.4 61.6 65.0 67.3 71.4 71.4 60.8 55.4

May 2009 75.9 65.7 63.0 71.3 64.3 68.4 78.9 66.5 59.5

June 2009 75.8 69.5 64.6 75.2 72.1 71.1 76.2 67.8 60.4

March 2010 83.3 65.4 65.9 81.3 81.0 82.5 84.5 55.3 55.1

April 2010 78.4 67.9 59.7 78.6 81.3 74.6 78.2 59.2 50.1

May 2010 80.0 68.4 75.2 85.0 70.9 88.0 76.7 66.8 67.0

September 2010 83.5 66.9 54.4 84.7 81.1 74.0 82.8 57.7 41.8

October 2010 74.0 67.5 61.9 80.1 77.2 73.2 70.1 61.3 54.7

November 2010 79.1 67.0 70.6 87.9 75.1 86.1 73.4 61.8 60.6

April 2012 92.6 62.6 73.6 92.6 73.6 86.4 92.6 55.5 65.5

May 2012 93.6 69.3 75.9 93.7 80.5 86.0 93.5 62.1 69.3

September 2012 94.5 70.7 65.3 101.2 79.0 73.0 90.2 65.4 60.3

October 2012 102.3 74.8 69.4 105.0 74.5 84.9 100.6 75.0 59.4

November 2012 103.0 76.6 65.3 101.1 87.6 80.5 104.2 69.5 55.4
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June 2014 97.6 80.0 71.2 107.9 92.2 92.5 91.0 72.1 57.5

June 2015 106.1 94.1 88.2 113.1 107.8 105.8 101.6 85.3 76.9

June 2016 103.9 87.0 92.0 119.4 106.5 108.2 94.0 74.5 81.7

July 2016 103.1 86.4 77.0 119.1 108.6 95.4 92.8 72.1 65.2

August 2016 100.6 86.1 82.3 113.9 102.0 104.9 92.0 76.0 67.9

September 2016 106.1 85.6 83.6 117.5 98.5 97.9 98.7 77.3 74.5

October 2016 102.1 84.5 74.4 112.5 102.4 95.1 95.4 73.1 61.1

February 2017 77.5 98.4 115.7 111.9 112.8 108.9 55.5 89.2 120.1

March 2017 80.7 96.1 119.6 113.8 112.2 115.2 59.4 85.8 122.5

April 2017 80.0 100.7 113.5 109.0 115.4 115.1 61.4 91.3 112.4

May 2017 78.8 95.5 119.6 105.7 110.6 120.7 61.5 85.8 118.9

June 2017 79.1 94.6 118.4 105.6 113.8 122.1 62.0 82.2 116.0

July 2017 82.5 92.8 112.7 111.8 111.9 118.9 63.7 80.5 108.7

August 2017 80.9 93.8 122.0 105.2 107.5 124.4 65.2 85.1 120.5

September 2017 81.0 95.8 114.2 106.4 113.5 115.7 64.6 84.4 113.3

October 2017 84.0 99.7 122.3 109.8 114.4 128.6 67.5 90.2 118.3

November 2017 81.8 96.1 122.4 106.7 111.4 125.7 65.8 86.2 120.2

December 2017 77.3 96.5 118.2 107.3 112.6 124.3 58.0 86.1 114.4

January 2018 78.5 96.2 121.3 104.3 108.7 124.0 61.9 88.1 119.5

February 2018 80.4 99.7 124.6 108.2 112.9 126.9 62.6 91.3 123.1

March 2018 82.1 101.0 124.2 111.4 122.5 130.0 63.3 87.1 120.4

April 2018 80.4 99.8 118.7 109.4 112.1 125.4 61.9 92.0 114.4

May 2018 81.1 97.8 120.1 105.8 109.9 123.9 65.3 90.0 117.7

June 2018 83.2 95.0 123.2 109.0 116.7 127.6 66.7 81.1 120.4

July 2018 79.2 97.4 123.8 105.8 112.8 129.7 62.2 87.5 120.1

August 2018 72.3 99.8 123.1 96.6 109.6 130.0 56.8 93.6 118.6

September 2018 78.2 102.8 123.5 106.0 113.9 128.3 60.4 95.7 120.3

October 2018 81.0 96.2 126.4 105.2 110.1 129.9 65.5 87.2 124.1

November 2018 78.1 95.5 122.4 98.7 112.1 127.9 64.9 84.8 119.0

December 2018 83.5 93.9 122.8 112.2 110.8 128.2 65.0 83.1 119.2
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January 2019 74.3 90.7 118.0 100.7 105.3 127.7 57.3 81.3 111.8

February 2019 76.6 91.1 117.3 97.8 105.8 124.0 63.0 81.7 113.0

March 2019 75.7 98.9 121.9 99.2 114.0 128.3 60.6 89.1 117.7

April 2019 81.9 94.5 120.1 107.2 110.1 123.9 65.6 84.6 117.6

May 2019 82.9 100.2 119.4 101.5 106.7 125.6 71.0 96.0 115.4

June 2019 77.7 96.7 122.8 101.6 107.9 129.4 62.4 89.4 118.6

July 2019 77.4 98.1 122.0 94.9 111.0 128.2 66.2 89.8 118.0

August 2019 75.7 86.3 112.8 96.4 102.3 121.3 62.4 76.1 107.3

September 2019 72.0 90.7 119.5 95.7 106.5 126.6 56.7 80.6 115.0

October 2019 71.6 100.1 119.3 100.0 116.6 125.4 53.4 89.6 115.3

November 2019 74.4 100.0 116.1 97.2 114.1 123.1 59.8 90.9 111.6

December 2019 77.4 99.1 123.9 100.8 114.7 133.9 62.4 89.0 117.5

January 2020 79.8 96.3 125.9 101.7 114.1 129.2 65.7 84.9 123.9

February 2020 79.8 101.0 127.2 100.9 116.3 133.1 66.2 91.2 123.4

March 2020 67.5 89.3 111.2 90.8 101.9 119.4 52.5 81.3 106.0

April 2020 55.4 71.0 94.6 65.2 72.8 89.6 49.1 69.7 97.9

May 2020 56.4 70.7 90.5 73.4 80.8 94.6 45.5 64.1 87.8

June 2020 58.0 76.7 101.0 75.1 85.7 101.2 47.0 70.9 100.9

July 2020 56.1 69.4 94.5 72.3 78.6 101.4 45.7 63.4 90.1

August 2020 57.6 72.4 98.6 74.7 79.1 100.7 46.6 68.1 97.2

The Question was: "Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a

Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or what?"

Dem = Democrat,  Ind = Independent,   Rep = Republican

Gaps in data result from months in which Political Party question was not asked.


